083y (34dH)

34 H {1 73

LR 525

|
|
|

e

%» FRYMASTER (E

Frymaster J2 FiV & i & IS5 Wr s il 2 —, BATHEF A CFESA AIEEIAR A 51

24 /NEHAR G RER: +1-800-551-8633 08/2022

8 1.9 6 9 9 1

www.frymaster.com LT HEf4: service@frymaster.com




"BE
ERBHA, WRBEE)E FRYMASTER DEAN K& &R ZEHAIFEEZEN FRYMASTER
DEAN BRHAT (a5 A 448 78 W S 19 R 28 5GE BRI PRI BR B O F 2R 8B4, A0/ Bl SR B F 230 PR IR R 45
MERNGE, AR k4, S TFEESRARE. £2PRE0 BT 2EEMEuEFEHFM/EARER
BB R AL I T3 T = AR AR T R I SIREF R, FRYMASTER DEAN KL BHLMBEA f

Mo

A\ 5y
WA & PR EAMET 75°C BT BRIRER.

A\ f5 i
AU 60 LR A 25T 5 H g T P B 28T 5 TR R BB AR B BT B e HYEAR

A\ 5
A B A UER B K T U B BUE ThE A 51 S 4 ki _E BT 52 A s ER AIARAL

A\ f5i%
DAFRRIERE R R R S A W& T Mo . BB TP AN,

A faiy
SR IEAE A 8 B AT HoAh B2 B AR B PV B At By MR R B

A\ s
ZER AR RIS L T, ARG . TRESASGE.

A\
Frymaster W&RE&AXHKRA THEEZE. BaIEPUIEER RS EEmE, LBERiER
WEMAFAGGE. S TFBRINABEHERZE, DIFER Frymaster AREREERE. WESEH, 15
FH +1-800-551-8633 B R M E service@frymaster.como

A\
E A K ORI L B

VN 25
AR NAEERER . B S5 T R A B

A\fa
DR HE BT ERBHIAR R &2, MABKERSFERNHEME . EPFERE &R x T
E. ZEETAER, HHRAYHAK FRYMASTER |” XEBNEEBR (FAS), ZHEHSRA:
826-0900,

A 5k
B, WK, RIFEANBHE Frymaster YEWPZ 5T, EVINTITE BIEL.




FLIE A

= (3) MHER
BN SRR
KW LR i VA Rk AWG mm?2 L1 L2 L3
17 208 3 3 6 16 48 48 48
17 240 3 3 6 16 41 41 41
17 480 3 3 6 16 21 21 21
17 220/380 3 4 6 16 26 26 26
17 240/415 3 4 6 16 24 24 24
17 230/400 3 4 6 16 25 25 25
21 208 3 3 4 25 57 57 57
21 240 3 3 4 25 50 50 50
21 480 3 3 6 16 25 25 25
21 220/380 3 4 6 16 | & | A | Ad
21 240/415 3 4 6 16 29 29 29
21 230/400 3 4 6 16 27 27 27




E4 RFIEF=& RE HIEH

H3x

B R E FE I oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt r et eeen et er et i
BB .ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et et et e ettt ee et et et en et et en et en et eneereens i

B—E: #EER
LL IR oottt ettt ettt r et n ettt 1-1
1.2 FEHEFEIRR oo 1-1
1.3 FEHZHAERIZLIE oo 1-1
1.4 St T L BR AT v 1-3
1.5 FEHTELEERMIER oo 1-3
16 B IIFUTOIE oo 1-5
1.7 BEHEEARER AT LT oo 1-6
I £/ 4 =X RSN 1-7
1.9 HEIIERGAEIEFEIT oo 1-9
191 HIERG B TTZE oo 1-9
1.9.2  FHRIIERRHHL. IERR A ICLLIE oo 1-10
1.93  FEHIEPAR R BB IR AR AR HLAS e 1-12
L L0 B R oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 1-12
AL BETIRUIZIIZR oottt ettt ettt ettt et n s 1-15
112 BRI BEFEBELEZ oottt e e eeen 1-16
LA B ] oottt ettt ettt 1-17
1.13.1  HRIE (480V/120V FE LY c..cvveeeceeeeeee ettt 1-17
1.13.2  PBI S oottt 1-18
1.13.3  FRUEZAFIELL oottt ettt ettt 1-18
1234 ZHAEIELE — B oottt ettt 1-18
1.13.5  ZHAFHEEE — 480V FETTTEZS oot 1-21
1.13.6  ZHAEIELR — A oottt 1-22
1137 ZHAFIEZR = KEC-Loooioooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 1-23
1.13.8  FEMHASFE — TN, 17 KW oottt 1-24
1.13.9  FEMHASFE — TN, 2L KW oottt 1-24
12310 B BEAT — B oottt ettt ettt ettt n s 1-25

ZE: WHHIE
28 R ST 2-1
2.2 BB e ettt ettt ettt ettt 2-2
221 M ATBRHECAREE L THEEHI T o 2-2
222 HURE. FEPBE. SCZERAH I oo 2-5
223 PETEAAE SAHICTIAE oo 2-7
2.3 TLIERGUAE oo 2-9
2.3 L B ettt ettt 2-9
2.3 T ettt 2-11



E4 R¥IF~8 RE BIEH

H3x (88
24 I ZRGE AT oottt 2-12
241 HEIBUER B A TETIAE oottt ettt ettt n e 2-12
242 I B R B TERBAE oottt ettt ettt 2-14
2.5 T ZRGE LA oottt ettt 2-15
250 TR T oottt ettt ettt en e 2-15
2 B A (] N 2 - (=10 TR 2-18
2.5, KT oottt 2-19
2.8 T oottt ettt 2-20
281 ORI TL A oottt ettt ettt 2-20
2.8.2 TO AL oottt 2-22
2.7 A A T oottt ettt 2-33
2.8 e oottt ettt ettt ettt 2-24
2.9 Ly U e 2-25
2.0 L A ettt ettt ettt 2-25
2.0, B S AT oottt ettt ettt 2-27
2.0, R B A ettt ettt 2-29
2.0, BRI T ettt ettt ettt 2-30
2.9.5  HUEZE L oottt 2-31
200 R oo ettt ettt ettt 2-31
2104 EMMESAE R AINE 6-4148 (A7) B 9K (A1) TOMF e, 2-31
2.00.5 R T ettt ettt 2-32
2. L T T oottt ettt ettt ettt 2-33
202 I ettt ettt ettt en ettt 2-34



E4 Z5 58 RE BIEL
BE: BBERF

1.1 MR
FEXT Frymaster XEW HEATARAT LY BAE 2 0T, WXL H i

WidF YR 2R e, PO HAAUTbrie, DUE FE TR .
1.2 BHFIEH|

1.

2.

W KA (0 LR

A5 FH TOUETS AN R P B R PR A 85 S OB o ) B sh < 3, A B B R AR 3 . fi I
IR GEUEED OISR E A7

I I 47 ) RS P A A PO P R o A T AR A B ] 5 RS, T AT K I e I

R 2 AR M5 ] 2 7 T R S As Bk, IR S E B AR A AR I T AL W T Bk . Al i
AZELA A i TR ARCHE F R BB ke, R LR

EIR AR AT b A S T 2 B i s . R PAT D IR 1 FD IR 2 HET R A P ]
AR LA

1.3 FEHHAMFEHMS

1.

2.

T X ) L

A8 THUAS AT RS F B R PR 2 ) 5 SO o ) L1 s i, A B A hi 3R . 1)
G D TORR e NN T E A7

PRERAz M AR R AL R PTRURET, (P AR TE T .

R 2R NEZ DR 1 15-8HE A Rk, IS RS AT i i 7 A W #E ek . R 4%
At T RS 2L P A AR P B A R 3R, R L R .

W EE B A R R, R DR Ao i R REAR FL 2 1 SR A E AL

FIN ERE A AN IR AT, ORI R AT AT I ABGATRL . HR T A IR
(DA

R W E 2 AL A), )3 I ) T R ] AROHE ZEL A [ R 7 AR _E S A SR AET
PR BAEA R bR . IRHAT ZERAE, WL AUEIR ESCrh P IR 1 FD IR 2 SR ER I A £

1-1



7.

8.

AR AL QnRE 2, R E R AR N T AR I s o TR EY AT 1T
CMATFRERITT L ZL D) HIBIFRIERS  AIEANE R ML 1 R A A o

1T A A IX = AR

0T e | T AR HE AR T i 41

R P RFRIC AP 1] B2 B BB IR 3 RO RO . BAh, R & T it
AR AR L2 A TE AT

WRPAT DR 1 BPIR 4 SC R, FRARE IR AR 55 RS

1.4 BHREFEERHEER

1.

ReIEAR AN 5 1 N BES EABRR . RS T iyl HE R BRI AL B 3L % (SDU) BUCH A IE 4 1) <
JE AT

A fag
PIZK 1 AXESRER 2 43 HE4R UL b B — U A R BR A 1 & (SDU) .

o

WOT X IR, R E, DR R i .
[ T T S AR A M AT A 00 ) DY SR ET

I3 ZE e 1) e e U L PR IELIRL A, RIS P 2% AR B RS 12-BTHE AR C-6. 2K 7
LENEE AR EREBR AR AR S W BRI E . RO 12-BE R4 C-6, JFERRET 48
R B v P PR 1 B R 2 PR B S MO RR RS TR

15 FH A R R e e 2 O 40 ) e v L R P L 2 PR AT
# Loctite PST 567 BR[RIZ i 5t %5 B 77004 T B i@ e b, I8 S B ARV .

1-2




7.

8.

9.

P FERIEN 12-51EFES C-6 1 (WTFEATZR) o XTI & BT 24 F A 2] CAA
VP TIED) , NS NERESSINE | FIALE 2 dbo B XUEL & A 2 O
YEW S HWEL) , MESLIBANE 7 FAE 8 b PRGN NI T =R

Jbric AL E 1

HNERE 125 HERAG K C-6. LA AR ITA AT L.
HRr AR, R E EE T HEREL N, s AR, AR IR E RS IR

1.5 FHRBEFHRNZR

1.

ReIEAR AN 7 A BE EABRR . RS iyl HE R BRI AL B 3L % (SDU) BCH Al IE 24 1)
JEAEE T .

A ek
Ik 1 AXESRER 2 43 HE4R UL _E B — U A Bk A 1 & (SDU) .

WOTKER s, JRRBHALE, UM E fFTm

SR T S S AR L R DU RUERAT o R S R A B T A I P RRET . 1
e EAGTHAT B A A, R KA B B

B E T i LR B LD R A O . NS BRI AT R AR R AW
EALE . Pl 12-81 AT C-6, FFAEFBREH A5 0 BE PRI 4% 10 B S NIEBAR T IR

AL IO A% B BRI 2% [ € AL To kBRI g e 2R M g Jm 3L geny (RS .

T a5 S 4

RIS IS




10.

1.

BB RN S BN, B MYEY S I By drad g il o A

B IR E RN AN (eaed) BaME, MARSBEIMRA T EMME. FHPE S Fi
BRIFCEER & B AL (BEEBHREMF) BRI E e ot k.

WG TAE 2R R 28 s 2 N AR R, B e RS R hiid, %5t Heyco &
EE 12-5MERTS C-6. HILL WG HEAR gAY £ L.

BHRFE R BRI S LR4E N 12-51ERES C-6 F (WTEFIR) o X T iSO EL 3%
HIA I CONYEP IS TRIED) , NS L (O S NSRRI E 3 &, At IFEEAN
B 4 4k X XU A& B0 CAFEP ST EL) , ML B FLIEANME 9 4, I
BAGSRIEANME 10 4. FERE: NEERVEW I LR AN, 556 INE IS L

Jhbric A E 1

PRI & 2 o B

A ALET ARG AL, B IR ARSI IS ETRoRBIESh T, Bk
SREE B B AN SZ IR H AN 2 5 I

HH AT B A EAN T AR AR, AR T HEREL T s, R R I, A R AR
FIRZ

1.6 FEHmATTH

I.

2.

AT 1.5 5 A AR TR 15,

S XCRLXE JP AN LI b Gl BE PRI BP0 1 22 B e oA AL D ARGER IR 4% FL 2%
R i R BT 2SRRI 5 L 2R 12-81 & 94% C-6 LT

IR R s ERIIRET, BRRIEA .
MKERP T T RO KESR 15 Ja 5 AW 22 e CAKESPRT TSR ) 1 6- B I3 a8 sf i o i

) O-FHEEFLAS o« (£ M) AL BN 51 i >R AE A 12 45 B0 (R I T N2 45 P I B9 R34, JFRE TR
Tl Rd (WTED o BSEMIERBMEL TG TR,

1-4



5. RKeooftoeataile, I3t

6. BT E E EE A ER S SBAT AR RE, BootE MAESR R B . AR &6t
1 AN JefE — A KW EL O . $FF 8184, ERBRE o B e EE A rE Eigst
FNIRET 2 1l N AL bR e F 92

7. [ oo E BRI SR FE ARG, PR 2R A B ot | (& D o K
Jelf e EAA TR, PRI IR 5 R R FOIR REARE TR L e A2 AL o s ORER AL
TUE FTCH A 18]

8. fift &yl nfrE AN L EE T, URESR. MG HLEE 7 Heyco &
L, e ST R R . SeAh, N R I R A, LR R
PHAG R L. RIS T U A BB B IR N ERR S T, IRJE RIMER AR S BUE IR
N E. ER: SLHREELT S EE, DB,

o FERRIC FIFRIC
1

clerei
3557 <22y

5
6L 5L 4L 3L2L 1L R.R4R 3R o 1R

9. EPERIERLS, HRMABCHUE.

10, REIR BESRI 25 B Lo dili N 12-5H ZeRE AT C-6 T CINNEIFR) o X T A il i % BORUEL
B A, ML O FLEIHAGE 3 4, IR A OSEAGE 4 4. XTI

1-5



e, RO SPEHALGE 9 &b, IR AOTAMAME 10 4. ER: JLIRERLE
W) ZZ R A, 303 KA B TR
htrichi & 1

PRI 8 5 2 fr B
11. EPTEREP IR 2 R RI2R R 12-411EH 88 C-6.

12. B eI E e 28 F

13, BT R A UOh R TR A B AR, R B T HREL T, s iR

1.7 FHEASFHAN

1.

A E A BIE R G LTRSS, MR IR R T N ERRRR . R ER R
THHEA IR AL B ¥ 2% (SDU) BCHARE 2 R amds b . 45 E SR yE s By Ak
TE e 2 B B T R Ak A AR AL, DR o 2 R T K B o A D HE RS IR Ak B s
(SDU) BHAIE 2 1) & @ as

A\ fsiy
YIZ¥ 1 A HE4RER 2 43 HEAR A _E BT — VR e A BRI AL B % (SDU) .

T X ) L

Mo BRIERL AR o L AVIRET o AR 05 A i 2% A DR I S AR T O B B B
P ETT R MAAE N CRNED o ST SZ M KB 1R D7 BORERR T, RIDAT Bl A
FEJEAA 07 AR DE R 2% B4 P R g AR 2 AF

B AR ANk AL E I SR SO IR AR SR, DL, SE LRI R ) N IR AL

TR ERNGEBZ G, WEHATEER 14, P KEZITIRE.

1.8 FEHIEHR

1.

K KEw R HE A SRS b, A S O Y R G T E R, DU SO AR AR BRI AL B %
(SDU) BHARE 2@ e h . 7 E Mt Jg R 4 BT RIFER, KRB AT 5 7~ ik 42
5 o

1-6




A\
I 1 AYERRER 2 4 XESR L B — YV A S BRI AL EE & (SDU) .

2. WoTKElr s i, JFRBEILALE, DAl BKE b 5w oA 1 .

3. 1A B ahE R IHOR R AR HLIA, 17N 1 Bl < ORI _E A

4. FERRPEH AR LR A AR PRRET, AR CER 1-1 SRR A .

5. MIZH 8T AR I S AR AN 2k o R P2 25 ISR A T ARCHE P I R TR dde, R LD T
6. MIEH AL ER AT R NS AN TS AT AR . B2 R AR AR BT AT E e R BT R A Ah

7. BERATRIAN R AT, BE R ANERJR S RN ASKIRAT o W) 3R BRSSO SR A
HH

8. AL 4 A T AR mv o AT R T 0 i A0 R A5 0 425 1 TR ARG
9. FERRRLIFARE E AL SRR I SRET, Fa AL

10. 7% 53 T it 79 045 2L ] 58 CE A A B XM BE, 38R Tl

11, % BoRe e B i i ] 28 7 PRIRAE - SR LIS A SRR T
12, PR T s A SR B 142 5 Kb R TIOR8 5%

13. 4771 Teflon il K/ A5 Wik &8 0 L RGIRET,  #1N FRb e S5 B im R BE, K8 411E A IE
W R ER

14. BRI 2T R BT T, ATFSRALMITIT G2

15 AEFBREFGS M TR L 12-81 RS C-6, It fie e T PR LU 23 ) T 2K
16. WX S 14 [l ol e 40 79

17K ootsa e b0, JRRoT o/ R

18. BERKs o8 L AF [ € AR L PLEIRET AR R, N O R oo R A KRR iRk, JF
ik FH L2 7 BB g HL ] 5 AE X AR T ) 7 SOR

19, INCHURER KR A, FF4 LB B R RO T b

20. [ AT F: 0 R T < [ g e 4 A O 1 e N e v R P PR RIELIR A o T VIR, R
Loctite” PST 567 5[5 45 i i (¥ 25 34 770k T RSO0 (R (0 R0 L Jolg L 2 Be A B e o o

21 R HAE N DR KE R R . BT RO IR T RAERRIN /N A S IRAT R KRR e AR AP
F.

1-7




22 Ko AN E B T IR LD IR 14 ) T DL SR T AR EE

23, K [l yh 4 8 EHNERR R, JFAE L BR UL N SRR AR, R AL [ E AR A
F.

24, SEANDYR 13 W A f it B IR AIEL R A% 2 e CBFAIALE ISR 1-3 TOR ) .
25, (KIS BPRFHERY 22 41 5¢ F IR RLR B2 S 000, AR IE ATk

i a Zayll

o BtE 1S54 :. HEz A

1

Wk 1C6

FEM
ettt 714 I SIS

26. BRI E 4L

27. BRI IERAR AR T, (=M. 4LPFAE . ArElsCoh AT A AR o
28. FUHr 2 A ) AR P 2, I BRI S 2

29 RSP EH B T HETEL S, IR RGE

1.9 NELSRRAGEBERF
1.9.1 TERG B HTTR
| 308 T L s L DR A 22— R e ARTBAE JE AR I B 1T AN 2 JE R 2

A\
TE B IR RS AT I IR TR Y BRI T ER AL B . SRR B R %25 et I R St
MEEER.

IR EEAT, B S R, R AR, TR PR AR R
IER. KeE AR, R RIERLE L O MBS R, O A B A A R
B, TR TR R

AR AL, RO BT ORI, EAE R BOT R BT LA R 3. R BALR
JR B, % AL RE TR LS T BB R AT GRHED

IR FAERS BOT KRB Z G R34 H E R IR FE L. G i 1%
JARIZ —s2: 20 A ER T AT S e, & SECRMENIE N . BYIREEAT Z A
i HA R 30 0. TRES| AR AN SR A AL A .

1-8




o AR 8 P RS IR v [ AL ,
&

o B ERINAGIM ARG
K, =fEREYE R, i TS
HHO .

IR BB ATEHEA BN, R A % .
TEAR/DE I RS BUL R AN IR R 2= BT
RN P P Bt AR o Tl it
ARZJa ki szM, SFEREE,
A BT 5 B IR o S [ 7 2 ) A IR
Tt 2 T B SZ B, AT 3 TR R Y 4
R

U0 SRS TR R i B A R R 32 P, R
RS PR 22 T) B HA 25 0 T B Fe sh ik e
fEH e B 3.

Wit id ye R n i, K AN EIE MR &
Blr, JHEHR L T Fah a4

o I[N FE AR IR U R A 4 M A i

TR

|

DUk

]“— I

o IF [ e Bl R I A R R 68 S SR Y 0 o R [ AL IR R R, (AR RE N B A

I

TR/ I8 BB T B2 B AN TR0 2 0 S Wy RORE AN T 28 1o 0 JEC 0 (P R o HL B 2 .
RIRE R KNI RURI%JE, AT LAt R TR S o n AR IR B A2 4 P ORI, T
R IE B 2E (PR BHE R R S HE R AZ B 269 %t 1 ZE WIS AN LA Y s 4

AT EH AN A

1.9.2 FEHTIEIREN . TIERENAH LA
1o B KRR PP i HE N R BRI AL 2 5 4% (SDU) B A& 4 &R A 28

A fag

D% 1 £SEHER 2 70 FER DL BRI — I R BRH A #E i % (SDU) .

2. WOOFES RS, JFRBEILAIE, DA B BT A 1 .
3. WO K e T A ] gk B A PR 2% A 2 R R O B K I R TN AR (LT

ED .

1-9




9.

/

R Sk s WOT 4

Mol LAY o A S A, BT FPLAO B2k

I BREF 2R3k 2R LA AT 6-%1&seas C-2, Wt 2 [ml e oS0 7E (19 368 XU 0 72 i 2 8 FL
| CEF 2 AnEE5)

BAEERG, WRPAT PR RS PR . R KR ORISR 2 T T,
FI LR B R B i 1o KR R ZR RN 6-FHEREAS C-2 ALE 1 ML E 4 A;
Kl MRS W R AN E 2 AL E 5 by RO/ RIS RN E
, RO/AGHEIEANE 6 (SR THER) .

MOEFERS EWOT P gy fgk, IR ERINAER . W20 T BATLAN SRS H 20 3l B g mliA

N NEEARETR
WbFiC LR 1

[e e FELR I TR L R AT I A s S A B

BB R R, MRRIER IS (R, BdJETREE ON OF) &R, HEYLNEE)
HWR NS E W15, Ja st Him &R, D

HtRISATIEN 25, BEPrR B, JEm A& .

10 REXEP BB T HEREL N7, JRREGE YR, PR R 55 IRE .

1-10



1.9.3 BEHIBPAREARBIT IEA %k a3

WOT R B . K 22 A 2 MK TR AR B, R tH 22 AL PE AR RO A RS o IR AR T 2% AT 4 Fi
FALT AR IR AR TS, AR A B AN, WAL T g AR A . DERAR
AR AN 4k B 2 B AL B 4 T B s

©

Jo ...

o

RE #1E4E

1.10 RELEBERF
e RE R IEY AT REAC & H 0I5 . $REEH o B, (BN EAT .

BREALIRE (KR 2 GCRFATBsIIRIEE ) « Xl m A& s kit
HUHLAT 4 AR RAL L 7 A . iFe i MLIRBh AT A, AR AL S i 7 1 f e ) =
o F N AR, M T EIRECTRRACER, B AR AL SR HT SR i AL ks
P 2% T IR € I P B AR R 3R A 0 48 € 1A B R S A IR SR IEEAT o 1% T R aRAL ), TR
R BT S T A F e T RO 2 B, A LR T S RO R I o R O A LA A SRR 1Y b i
AN S S AR BRA B, I 5 e f gy R s AL A AT

FETHSENUAZ RIS B35 R P dh g, AR 5 I SR 4k A s TP O 2R B, IO T i HL G
R, IEHE T AT M . SR N A2 SR BT T sl H ok M R T
KIS, BIENU AT RS . TR SR, ki S a B UIWr, i #eE
Eum . SRR BREETHE, NIRRT R i R ORI, A
FREFIRITIE, B R DI, LT IRIEAT . 428 S LR R Sz A R Y

SR [P AT 730 3 2K

o hhigh/ b IE A
o HIHLRTIARE ]
o HIA M



[ o
@ o
100-120v i E AP 208-250V Fii & :
{
o ' ° 0
O Q|

K45 145 2 A R

RBIZATH RS K. 23 aeils iR BT A HLEESEEA LS E. AREFAESE
& L — 2 Lubriplate BRI A W BE, DR % A 8

XA IR, SIECRG S oy — Fre] RS A2 AL AL B AN, X2 PhS D5 1A 3t K )
Fikio 9T PGz R, RAA T E ALHERET, PR R AT e A e #3h, B2 RE R
st Ae Vi 2 R R R B R

R 52 1] R
XA IR, AEIX 5 T B T RE AR Y el e Xl A e B 4 5 IR BRI AT AR E
RIS PRWEAT P F B A8 BEAT 3 24T 10 e 4 1A e i R AN 0 B B3 o B R 45 1) A3 4 B T A 1%

i) /2l

ISR ITIE RENS IR IS AT (HOE IR E B AE BAL (BRI BasAT R8s kst I HpLH 2 4
. HLEISha iR iA RS, R L.

SR AR AE S BIA A VE LRI AT, WAL Cgibei, AT 5 4

C L)

BRIB SRS AT, A BIEGS. OB, AR, 2P R
QNN TF R PRE L S N s A T w1 N =) R e S i e e K DA PSP S I s ok b BV R S S |
AT LR B O I, RIRTX A A i 5 1 L LR EAT SO HE B . A VB FEIBEE Y 250
VAC 173 FZRAE AL P o ARE AL A U it I A 2 v T . BUR - EIANER 1-16 TUAIRZRIA
gt T AR



_____

BRI ) 2 A
S

HOT_ERRBAIT 52

o e

R

4k 35

-—

BT IR

I AR AT/ 9

1-13



1.11 BEORZER

LA BRAR AL 7 10 b |Gt & A, ST R BT AT 3T .

2 W LED

AL HI HTCMP24VHT HI AL
Deeﬁneﬁneﬁﬂ?ﬂﬁﬁeeﬁneﬁneqﬁ 039
e L
SOUND_L g o & £ &8 & 65 8 {0
gel_._h =“5ig_|l LR J3 *

—

060504:‘ -
. L
J6 o
] ﬁ 090307

080~ = N

L
J3A [

J E fl 10 L)
g hkgi:“ 0302@!f = x e ™ —

i 9.8, T T iR T

&P

e i3
-.m‘gg

W LED B

CMP FIiRKH 12V A8 8% 1 B R
24  FoRKH 24V AR RHHIR

HI (RH) ook B A O B4 a8 0 e &

ZiD)

HI (LH) Rk B e 00 8k v 2% o) g o

Zip)

HT  (RH) ook B A M4 i 25 (105 &

CS
CS

L AT - - L A o MO L
w RTTRE TR T Ra |k e HT - (LH) 2ok B 2Rk F a5 i B2
i n PSR reren Bl e | waren D=l AL (RH) ok E A M 814K i s 0 H i (4T
= :: Bk Tw%g ke ss ||| ke [ = i)
= =n _ LA AL (LH) SorskE M4k s 8 it i (3T
IE-ITI_TS. o i He W R " mE._i.lnsi:Li.'l.[lm 11_._T9 9:[:)
i Ji'h ke e e el
]0:.0:0;8,f Fivi JO© 0. 0.0,
% 01007 84 @ _' 097 0,0
MADE IN UsA®  ERYMASTERX
#BHE : 106-6664
R A
J1 M J2 A1
BER: B ERENRE IR J2 E3TRE, N2
BEAR_E¥R AT 1 BRI B AR 2. &1 AL TF J1
J2 AT M. XEIRSIGER TIRETRT J1 f1 J2 @
LK RE RF.
NRFE R & &t g3
12 VAC HLJE 50 VAC 7 [# J2 g 3 [ J2 HRY 1| 12-16 VAC
24 VAC HLJ5 50 VAC i J2Hf 2| A | 24-30 VAC
I8 B (RH) R X 1000 OHMS "Zﬁjm szgﬁg TP %
*HRN 28 FEBH (LH) R X 1000 OHMS J1TARE 1 [ J1 FRg 2| R
mRIESME (RH) R X 1 OHMS J2 119 | J2 H1) 6| 0 - OHMS
AR IESEME (LH) R X 1 OHMS J1 416 |J1 49| 0-OHMS
B 2 22 B ((RH) R X 1 OHMS J2 8| JEAE | 3-10 OHMS
Al 23 28 Bl (LH) R X1 OHMS J1 Ry 5 JEHE 3-10 OHMS
Al 3225 (RH) R X 1 OHMS 27| R | 11-15 OHMS
P2 2618 (LH) R X 1 OHMS J1HE 4| R 11-15 OHMS

* JURRER IR HE B AR 15-4F RN THEAL/E K28 _EBTIT




1.12 BB HER

PRI 45 HE B R

A/ -1/ Minco A48 i BHIR I 3 & HIAEAF

F OHMS C F OHMS C F OHMS C F OHMS C F OHMS Cc
60 1059 16 130 1204 54 200 1350 93 270 1493 132 340 1634 171
65 1070 18 135 1216 57 205 1361 96 275 1503 135 345 1644 174
70 1080 21 140 1226 60 210 1371 99 280 1514 138 350 1654 177
75 1091 24 145 1237 63 215 1381 102 285 1524 141 355 1664 179
80 1101 27 150 1247 66 220 1391 104 290 1534 143 360 1674 182
85 1112 29 155 1258 68 225 1402 107 295 1544 146 365 1684 185
90 1122 32 160 1268 71 230 1412 110 300 1554 149 370 1694 188
95 1133 35 165 1278 74 235 1422 113 305 1564 152 375 1704 191
100 1143 38 170 1289 77 240 1432 116 310 1574 154 380 1714 193
105 1154 M 175 1299 79 245 1442 118 315 1584 157 385 1724 196
110 1164 43 180 1309 82 250 1453 121 320 1594 160 390 1734 199
115 1174 46 185 1320 85 255 1463 124 325 1604 163 395 1744 202
120 1185 49 190 1330 88 260 1473 127 330 1614 166 400 1754 204
125 1195 52 195 1340 91 265 1483 129 335 1624 168 405 1764 207




113 #HLHE

RE

1.13.1

01251508

9 Nid £0 OL

A v UOLSS
0¥2/0€Z 804 ONIIM

yOLSISIY

J26
yOoLsIS
use use
JOLSISIy HOLSISIY _
0o0s 0os

1HM 1Hm
26 326
JOLSIS YOLSISTY _
00s vos _
1Hm 1HM
o561 o8

@ Lo

3QIS LHON

1HM

26 26

El S EE)]

9 Nid 20 OL
N\
A022IB02 008 40T Dl
1HM
J19
1HM
26
HOLSISTY AOLSISTY
Uos 00s
1HM LHM
26 26
JOLSISTY UOLSISHY
Uos vogs
LHM 1HM
2101 BIY)
®| xa .Ol_ rulv:m|®
3QIS LHOIN 3ais 1411

Y3AY4 JHL JO AvVIY FHL NOXd
VY LHOR % 1431 OL SIONREIRN

T £ ¥
Y V¥ ¥

K81

m ~.
HOLMS
W01
P
31
—]

ﬁmumH_
o um.\

—

&
;
[

x—

£—w— 14— wmml
HOLIMS 1 HOLMS
nin ﬁ_ro: oo | drE SHadn
[
18 00
na xna e xia
L6 66 296 286
LHM
47¢g21 29 41¢21
Z o z Nug
1A L Nug

yalIsISIN
0¢L
5wwMWURrHHrAM5
1HM 2101 1HM J€6

30IS LHON

3a4Is 143

1-16



1.13.2 PBI %

09LL 3N7g oN

0601 a3 ON
nod
b HOLONW

——
[=
=
[ ]
W
2 Hm—(=)—a3y

1
SIS

[

%0078 TVNINNAL OL oL Mg >lo _ _ O [ >1—08LL LHM— —
%0078 TYNIWYAL OL 58 LHM >|a| o[ >—os11 e i3
oLl O3y > _ _ A >—ou1 - S
¢r G Nid 0l— JZL dnd >l _ _ o 2201 ¥Nd S @
X
1= OF1 TIA/NYD S| > 7 =
opL TIA >[= _ _ —|>—oe1 TIA—] & S
| T Ll ¢ 1
] _H_ﬂ||\|omn ma —zronNagoL || == m O
L] 1HOM
0 | -
] [} o2z A — v 6 NdOL ||
.E Py
m
HOLIMS __ 7
10da = 2901 ¥nd
_ _ 9611 9YO———————on
(L[]

L

1-17



1.13.3 WA LR

2
% a 26
. 8 5- bV Zh
7 <! S
Baoe 0 908
TogtE n 9908
T e - d
r\AJS\ EE'_:) <]
Iy s BI| B | §
8§58 e 56 | =
- :fe) o
ks = 'JE
gzd =5 = o
17 &2 8 ﬁ;l:§
L L
tﬁﬁ? ~

178C RED
176C RED

N HT —— | e14p PROBE

Rl

BLU 184C
BLU 136C
—
BL! ——3]|HIGH LIAT

n f
2 L L0
H@ﬁ [ o]+ olo]~o[o[S[E[N[H[¥[E] E
NMVVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIV 1

§ 8% 3% 58 & ﬁ E

2 4 0 gig a3 2 ‘|°

S~

N
—

g
o . |
[ |
; il ¢—————SSH48REY
BExB2aB33

§

HT 148C

85 § ¢

=5 a = o

H 1

-

g st atsTolo<lola] SSEREE SN (s SSsseK e
T & ] Rt ot hiid 0 = =

| [° VNIV ISV I IV | MIVINIVIIN I I ININININ AV AV AV AV AV AV AV AV AV AV AV A4

L WINANOD OL ]

il||—BRil 125¢-

8051762D



¥O1\O

1.13.4 HEELE—EH

I (Y70 140) y1g 2621 M8~ 0321 &mL?
[als[v|ele] - |u slilv[ele] -] HoL Me 1voms = o1 HOLYT
, 2
T T 2
2 388%828 FEESR28 ¥OL1\D 3
060000 5608600 a ,:Tovm_ NEESVIe 20€1 OO oo @
m O 0O W o @ W o0 W W mw s
CCEECEC [ el el el el 1v3aH
XX XX XX XX XX XX
L AV
a o/m_._Ow o/vm_._mom PR 004 M8y o6y - a3 —PELY)
(v\0 1d0) 1V3A Svake DDl 0871 LHIA—p D)
>d >7g €D 069 - N19—| DPID|
N8 08¢ - Slel-ocs - na | ovyl y18 —p|eD
N P e g B vIE Pl
AR HOL MS 18 o9l D] o9rt ma —[8 ]
N \dni3d 10 OHO 0281 Do Ph-ozst ovo—f— 0Ly R —P|L D)
7 7 7 7 OO 06t | b6 pl-o0st \o—\—|I ———————oepi y1a—P|9P]
8 0z dnd —|SP
€1 21 1 T 21 (V10 1dO E—1—3% ISP NN
: HOL/AS LTL a3y DlZDl-o1s. n1a— o a3 PP
bm__._ HOLY DloPl-o6r . a3y || P~ 0z \dg —|E D
7 ¢ 7 390¥4d n>mﬁ_m_‘nm_m\_ PSP 0.1 940D
IAM D7 Dl-osw1 LHiA - N v —00r- a3 —P[ 1 P
J DeDl-oev.>18 - L z
z
>1g eyl _
A EZIOI_N,‘vE ID-osy.>7a Sl
B = 2 ~ N [vD | N
S o2 o o= L~ 1 vv
o O 0 a o o |
I | PIOW)
SToJo | [0[0]6 A v oee PI€ D)
TYAO LdO : NED
. ¢ ALFVS \ Vda . I L D8P
o] el = -
elo elolo padry
»1806 -1 REN
- i
9 &—>1909.1 S
N | |
>180¢ -1
N o PIED]
| ~>1g0v-1 SEN
5 &>180..1 e e
. NN 019-N18 (190 1do PL-D|
137 B
\A | 13ysva
7 avol
(IV\O LdO)
NENNE
dAnd
AV
dARd
9
028 . LIHIA—1- s w
HOLOA
d/°nd ote . y1a—7s I X
= >
oeet \wo||li g g
_ M LY
qdens. 29z.>74 ors1 > . Fe ]
- _ ~ N I
98/1-G08 e 0.2 LHN wes 0351 LHIA e
—ogz! /moltf 440/\0

1-19



1.13.5 ZHFEL—480V JEid e

7T HOIND D ¥OL\D Li
1||— ovzl \ya- Mg Z D 2621 N18—wuon— 05zl \ug —|||
9//1-608 1V3H =t b HOLV
(V\O 1d0) [°%e)
HOL MS 1YO14
Dl DeW
Dl 087l LHM—D D)
DELD> o6v1 a3y —PPL>
D> byl Y18 —D|6 )
Dl o9yl N1g —|8 D
Sloi>) oLvl a3 —P|LD
\jv@v\ooﬁoxo‘ oevl >1a —|9 )
s 1091 a3y >8> Pls )
HoLmS LTL[E T S8R @R S5 o aan SRS
jv 9 >|—0o6v1L a3y ozvL \dg—P[ED
DS D — oLyl D40 —|2D
MIA
3904d n_\,_EE Thm Dl v Dl—08pl LHM 207k @3y —| LD
SleP|—oerl g Zr
°— v._m_\jv ep
LATHOH $78 ST D ospL Y1
¥0
(IV\O LdO) [ro = ogel n18——{¢iq
AL34vS \ vda “ﬁ orel n1a—< HK
€0
0991 /w_oHj
fico
oozL 518 voe o o2z91 >4
— —— T ——pGL y1g ©
905, o |l
— _— o
VANLe 221 1HM oz~ 095} LHM o YN

— o8zl 7mo£f

e}

N0SY 9

NOYY €

b

ZH09/09

ZH09/0 VaNo93s
AdYA ¥d

1-20



1.13.6 HFHBE—HREES

€./1-G08 ,:To&.

>18 Y18—_ |
ao\310s ao\310s
(W0 1do) F/m%‘ﬂn;m
>1g bAL —
n1g 03¢ -
HOLMS mg ol— |
EENRTe] 9O 0.¢!
940 O€¢!

HOLMS 111 a3y

3904d dATL m.‘z .;\_

1HM

LATHO "] 378

(IV\O 1dO @L‘\
AL34vS \ vya

ozel LHIN— =1 019l LH/A
oeel Y1gd——m— = 0091 >7d

HOLOA
dAnd

o€ éo#?
L9850 vt v
VLG 2421 LHIA oz
— o3zl &04?

¥OLND
— y1g 2621 N8~ - 032 /mm_L?
¥OLND e y78 HOLV1
\HEoo——
(IV\O 1d0) o
1vaH HOLMS 1VO14 VB!
D>\ g 090!
DE DI o021 mg— DED] DE -Dl—\ua ool
Dl D 2871 LHM—[1 1 DD
Al i —
Dle Dl o691 n1a— o6 . aF—PIP)| D
e D oes1 n1a—| —— ol y18—D[6 ] PP
Pp D] o ma—p[e) D6D]
—— D Pl-ozs1 o¥0—| I~ oy a3d—D[z |8
D[6 >]-o0¢ . 90— oz.>e—plapl | [ DD
bleD] ECII 19D
DlDl-o1s1 na b~ D7D DS Pr—13A 0701
DloD|—osr . a3y N R SR P oty \wa—DlED || Dl ¥ P—u0 og0t——p———
NEN ——— o171 ou0—D[z ]| | PIEPI—LHM 0201 ——
Py PI-o8rl LHV by — oov- azi—| | | PleDr—\uo 00— —p——
DlEDl-oe..>18 e a ] | |- Pr—1HM 0001
PIED] L
Plep i L
Dl Dl osv->18 | g
@) | 7 2
o
Qu¥vOg 30VA¥3LN OL
[ N
—_ = —
——l >»18 02 .AAJ]\‘L/T\ "0 001} — 7
L o
L | i
| 4401\0 |
¥0 Ol . |
;:‘Eo 2301 | LvaH i
)
Q
|8 |
Py
| B |
¥3av od
18 0811 |
e - - ]

440/\O

13\Vd 7041\0D

1-21



1.13.7 AL —— KFC-1

2.11-508 7T ¥OLND >1g >|Z D062 N1d S osel /mmL?
- I|F—ov2L \dg—+—ooo o — oo
\
1V3H F >1g DD HOLV1
(IV\O 1dO) %)
g - HOL MS LYO14
LDlgibl-0021 n1g—| DEWw
ao\31os ao\310s
(IV\ O 1dO) INIA SSvdAd Dlpi> 0871 LHM— L
>89 >19 DIEW>-0691 N19—| o671 a3 — 0>
N8 o8el Dl>-0es1 N — orpL>1g —[6 D
_ I Y
HOL MS naogel S 29vL n1g —[8 D)
\HNLIE 10 OMO O/€} Sol-ozst ovo—| I oLvL @I —PL D
B Od0 J6e ) b6 Dl-o0elL od0— oerl ¥18—P|9 )
E omm\_ 8D —ozL und —|S D)
HOLMS 171 a3y Dl2D[-op1 a3y N L —— o1 a3y —P|vD
g g jv 9>|-o6v1 a3y — I -b—0zb1 \yg—Dle D
SRs) DS D — I~—01¥L 940 —P|Z D
MIA
= 380¥d dA3L Sy LR DY Dl-08pL LHMm = = ———~—o0p1 a3 —| L)
@ D€ Dj—oevlL y1a L L zr
4%
>1g >
LA THOH[E $18 DIV DFosyL y1a i
70 DI
3 T S
= D6
S oz _HAN <
v <K — ] REIS
opL TIA—P[L D]
/1 18|| (VA0 1dO) £9 SE
HOL MS A\VM
REIS
DY D
Dl
Dlep
(Ve
2291 N4 (W\O LdO) DL
147 i
/N 13ysve
(IV\O LdO) —
ISEINE] Hﬁ
annd —| R |=[ 0991 \¥o 5
o = < |8 <6<
AV13Y m g5 <8
dANd 4K 3
% °d g
HOLON | OZEF LHM—=s==-0101 1HM i - o/ 5K 2
dANd [—0ggl 19—+ 210091 >4 o= I = i &
> =
oeer \uo |l g g ® g
A ct <zK
o= <<
S & 99
— o
— ] o
Ao, 2921 >4 opsL y1e—fo ] 2
—0/2L IHM 0651 1THM — o
HO H VOZ \_561 1HM [~
—0o8zL ,mmi? 24010
\o/ (VA0 1dO)
AL34VS \ vaa

1-22



805-1821

117C BLK—~

2|3|4|5|6|7(8]9

1

R

1-23

EHW, 17 kW

1.13.8 R4

2|3]4|5|6

1

N
© oD
01010 m i oJoJo
~p
L2 |L3
L1 18 0L o) L2 L W18 0L
hﬁ\ﬂ \hﬂ H18 0011 —) w0 ) T o lelele 18 001 1
| ANdNd
Mwwww Y19 0601 4W Mwmwmw M19 0601 —
N18 080L— > » mmommmm N9 0801 —
00000 O 9 ™ 02O
avIod - g N8 0L0L—) > R23988& o0ee 3 - ° &g n1g 0204
TT777 © 50§ ~Gy n1a 0901 — TTTTTT WULO T _
7 w B Rv L o = 4 b NG N8 090}
N B N TR 8 —a
g —
7 “ o\oNNFﬁ
[ — —]
o0 oo M18050L— © N g 00 o 180501
5 M8 OY0L—f v W < z 19 Ov0L—
©digwe 18 0801 —)| < < - olzko Y E v 119 0801 |
o5 < N8 020 o - otziHo 5 T v n18 0201 —|
N19OL0L—f o N Nn1goloL—|
L mgooor—| - n18 0001 —|
L K

1.13.9 AR



@]
@]
O

o
805-1823

P4
-
-
—
N
r
w

C BLU—©

EL

114CBLU—©
2

117C BLK ~
115C BLK—®
116C BLK—]
113C BLU—©

11

L2 L3
HEAT

L1

L2 L3
LATCH

L1

i

1.13.10 a5

Mg OLbl—

19 00} L —

M9 0601 — >

N8 0801

Nn1g 0401 —

j N9 0901 —

RI1]2|3]4|5/6|7]|8]9

1-24

M19 0601 —

X189 Ov01L—

Y18 001 —|

Nn1g 02¢01L—

n1go10L—
N1g 9001 —

NVINVINV NN N

Li1]2]3]4]5]6]




E4 #%5|&™& RE B
F2E: HHAIR

2.1

w5 B A 4

1 809-0985 Thumbscrew, ¥ -20 X 134-inch

2 810-2794 Basket Hanger

* 230-4318 Basket Hanger, KFC

* 809-0941 Spacer, Basket Hanger

3 803-0197 Cleanout Rod, 27-inch

4 803-0278 Brush, Teflon, L-shaped

5 Joiner Strip
230-4766 Standard
823-7066 Church’s/Popeye’s
230-5382 Battering Strip (Standard, 1 per 5-vat or 6-vat unit)
823-7100 Battering Strip (Church’s, 1 per 5-vat or 6-vat unit)
823-6341 Caster Battering Plate

6 108-0220 Frypot Cover

* 108-0217 Frypot Cover, Church’s

7 803-0304 Basket, Twin

8 803-0387 Grid, Basket Support

9 810-3066 Grid, Basket Support, Church’s

* 803-0293 Gloves, Hot Oil/Neoprene (pair)

* 803-0342 Powder, Filter (25 count box)

* 823-7169 Splash Guard, Church’s or Popeye’s

* R .

2-1



2.2 1@iE
221 HEFER. R8RSR, THEAI]

J :
[ . o _

2-2




2.2.1 BEER. AIBRSR. AT (8D

w5 | B4S ik
1 Back, Cabinet
Standard
220-5033 x1
220-5034 x2,x4 (2),x5(1)
220-5149 x3, x5 (1), x6 (2)
220-5618 KFC with Over the Top Filtration (2-vat)
Church’s/Popeye’s
220-5313 x1
220-5314 x2,x5 (1), x4 (2)
220-5315 x3, x5 (1), x6 (2)
220-7582 Single Filter Cabinet
220-5617 With Basket Lift
2 Tilt Housing
823-7019 x1
823-6947 x2
823-6874 x3
823-7022 x4
KFC with Over the Top Filtration
823-7014 x1
823-6782 x2
823-7133 x3
Church’s/Popeye’s
823-7022 x1
823-7073 x2,x5 (1)
823-7074 x3,x5 (1), x6 (2)
823-7075 x4
3 823-5440 | Cove, Element Tilt Housing
4 Top Cap
Frymaster
108-0026 x1
106-9429 x2,x5 (1)
106-9602 x3, x5 (1), x6 (2)
108-0027 x4
Dean
108-0034 x1
108-0040 x2,x5 (1)
108-0042 x3,x5 (1), x6 (2)
108-0036 x4
Church’s/Popeye’s
108-0128 x1
108-0126 x2,x5 (1)
108-0127 x3,x5 (1), x6 (2)
108-0130 x4
5 Control Frame
Standard
106-5492 x1
106-5907 x2,x5(1)
106-6085 x3,x5 (1), x6 (2)
106-4574 x4
*REEH

2-3




2.21 BiIFHER. BB E. WM (8

w5 | B4S ik
FAST
106-8427 x1
106-7166 x2
6 Computer Bezel
Standard
230-0489 x1,x3 (1), x5 (1)
210-8175 x2,x3 (1), x4 (2), x5 (2), x6 (3)
KFC
230-5478 x1,x3 (1), x5 (1)
230-5477 x2,x3 (1), x4 (2), x5 (2), x6 (3)
K3000
230-7720 x1,x3 (1), x5 (1)
230-7721 x2,x3 (1), x4 (2), x5 (2), x6 (3)
230-4771 With Switch Cut-out (1 per wand connection for Church’s/Popeye’s)
106-4309 | Door, Left or Right (Left shown —move handle to opposite side for Right) - Standard
7 210-8075 Panel, Door
8 200-8076 Panel, Liner
9 106-4067 Pin Assembly
10 810-0275 Spring, Door Hinge/Pin
11 210-8077 Handle
12 810-2346 | Magnet
* R

2-4




222 HUE. HE. IREMREH REHO

= g
- @

N\l Sl
o= =i

B |1
Q ‘

: A\
MioRy=—=1

LA RERT =68 F,

w5 HEeS 4
1 Base Assembly
106-8224 x1, Filter Cabinet
106-6534 x2, Filter Cabinet
106-5622 x3, Filter Cabinet
106-4424 x4, Filter Cabinet
106-5622 x5, Filter Cabinet
106-5622 x6, Filter Cabinet
106-6643 x1, Non-filter Cabinet
106-6436 x2, Non-filter Cabinet
106-9425 x3, Non-filter Cabinet
2 Oil Return Manifold
810-3118 x2,x5 (1)
810-3121 x3, x5 (1), x6 (2)
810-3120 x4
3 220-2082 Strap, Manifold Brace (x2, x3)
* ARG

2-5



2.2.2 HUiE. FERE. TRERMHERETH (8

wms BY4S ¢ 4
Cabinet Sides
4 231-4896 Side, Stainless Steel, Left
5 232-4896 Side, Stainless Steel, Right
221-5073 Side, Painted, Left
222-5073 Side, Painted, Right
221-5170 Side, Inner, Left (x5 and x6 units)
222-5170 Side, Inner, Right (x5 and x6 units)
6 220-5983 Divider (multi-vat units)
Post
7 220-5112 Front (all x2, x4, x5, x6 units and x3 filter cabinet)
8 220-2250 Front (x3 non-filter cabinet)
9 220-5032 Rear, Standard
* 220-5210 Rear, Church’s/Popeye’s
10 220-4937 Brace, Frypot Locating
* 220-5979 Brace, Pump Motor Support
* 220-5490 Mount, Contactor Box (x1)
11 220-4860 Bracket, Lower Spring
12 Brace, Upper Cabinet, Front
220-0274 x1
200-9590 x2, x5 (1)
220-0608 x3, x5 (1), x6 (2)
x4
13 Brace, Upper Cabinet, Rear
220-0274 x1
220-1809 x2, x3, x4, x5, x6
14 Brace, Lower Cabinet, Front
220-5267 x1
220-4999 x2, x3 (1), x5 (1)
200-8100 x3 (1), x4 (2), x5 (3), x6 (4)
Brace, Lower Cabinet, Rear
220-4570 x2
220-4569 x3
15 824-1966 Bridge, Filter
16 Filter Pan Lid (See next section)
17 221-2576 Rail, Left
18 222-2576 Rail, Right
19 823-3347 Frame, Slide Base
20 823-6450 Bracket, Disconnect
* 826-1115 Leg Assembly (includes 810-3168)
* 826-1118 Caster Assembly with Brake (includes 810-0357)
* 826-1117 Caster Assembly without Brake (includes 810-0356)
* 826-0900 Chain Restraint Kit (required for all caster installations)
*ReH .

2-6




2.2.3 RIEHM KA

2-7




2.2.3 RIEHAM KAHRTH (8

w5 =S A 4
106-3775 Basket Lift Assembly, 100-120VAC
106-4147 Basket Lift Assembly, 208-220VAC
106-4148 Basket Lift Assembly, 230-240VAC
1 810-1012 Rod, Basket Lift
2 813-0035 Bushing, Bronze
3 807-2513 Capacitor, 12.5 pFarad 330VAC
4 901-8499 Chassis, Left Basket Lift
5 902-8499 Chassis, Right Basket Lift
6 807-0159 Connector, 12-Pin Female
7 900-5529 Gusset, Basket Lift Motor
8 812-0442 Insulation, Microswitch
9 807-2572 Microswitch
10 806-5964SP Motor Assembly, 208-240VAC Modular Basket Lift
11 200-6455 Mount, Modular Basket Lift
12 826-1366 Nut, 4-40 Hex Keps (Pkg. of 25)
13 809-0247 Nut, 8-32 Hex Keps
14 807-1683 Relay, 12VDC
15 Resistor Assembly
806-8530SP 100-120VAC Modular Basket Lift
106-2770SP 208-220VAC Modular Basket Lift
106-2771SP 230-250VAC Modular Basket Lift
16 809-0082 Ring, Bushing Retainer
17 826-1374 Screw, #10 X 's-inch Hex Washer Head (Pkg. of 25)
18 826-1359 Screw, 4-40 X ¥4-inch Slotted Round Head (Pkg. of 25)
19 826-1361 Screw, 8-32 X 1-inch Slotted Truss Head (Pkg. of 25)
20 826-1371 Screw, #8 X Y2-inch Drill Point Hex Head (Pkg. of 25)
21 809-0503 Screw, 8-32 X %-inch Hex Head
22 809-0186 Washer, #8 Lock
23 WIR-0166SP Wire Bundle, 200-250VAC Basket Lift w/Relay
24 910-4776 Cover, Modular Basket Lift Rear S/S (Use 900-4776 for Mild Steel)
25 809-0127 Screw, %-20 X Y%-inch Slotted Round Head
26 823-2704 Arm, Left Basket Lift
27 823-2705 Arm, Right Basket Lift
28 810-0179 Button, Plug
29 806-9110SP | Roller Assembly, Basket Lift
30 910-8112 Bracket, Basket Lift Roller
31 810-0194 Roller, Basket Lift
32 810-0374 Spacer, Basket Lift Roller
33 809-0508 Bolt, %-20 X 1% -Inch
34 809-0190 Washer, Y-inch Flat
35 809-0047 Nut, %-20 Cap
* 106-3776 Wiring Harness, RE Series Electric Basket Lift (Plugs into ltem 6)
* 824-1353 Basket Lift Drip Weldment, Right
* 824-1351 Basket Lift Drip Weldment, Left
ARG

2-8




2.3.1 JEHAM

AL

Z

A EAR AT

FART

2-9



2.3.1 JBHAM (8

wE | BHES A

106-7674SP | Filter Assembly, Multi-vat, Paper Filtration

1 823-6943 Lid, Filter Pan
2 823-6172 Crumb Basket
3 810-3195 Hold-down Ring
4 106-7330 Sana Grid
5 823-7534 Filter Pan
106-8398 | Filter Assembly, Single-vat, Paper Filtration
6 823-6508 Lid, Filter Pan
7 823-7386 Crumb Basket
8 810-3328 Hold-down Ring (use 812-2195 for use with 803-0173 filter paper)
9 108-1029 Sana Grid
10 823-7359 Filter Pan

108-0253 | Filter Assembly, Multi-vat, Screen Filtration
* 823-6466 Crumb Basket

* 810-2350 Filter Screen/Leaf

* 823-7112 Suction Tube

* 810-2583 Fitting, Bottom, Filter Screen/Leaf

* 810-2582 Fitting, Bulk Head, Filter Screen/Leaf

* 823-7111 Filter Pan

11 809-0823 | Nut

12 810-2805 | Caster

* 826-1979 | Roller Kit (includes 4 rollers, 4 nuts and 4 lock washers)
* 826-1979 | Filter Pan Roller Kit (four each of Items 7 and 8)
* R4

2-10




2.3.2 TIERE

WS | BHES A

1 Filter Pump Components
816-0093 Pump Gasket
810-3347 8GPM Pump
826-1264 4 GPM Pump
826-1712 120V Filter Motor, Gasket
826-1756 208V Filter Motor, Gasket
826-1270 220-240V Filter Motor, Gasket
809-1020 Cap Screw to Connect Pump to Motor

2 106-9918 Harness Assembly, Filter Pump

3 813-0265 Nipple, 2" x 2.5” NPT BM

4 813-0298 Nipple, 2" x 2.0” NPT BM

5 813-0698 Nipple, 2" x 10.5” NPT BM

6 813-0838 Nipple, %2” NPT BM, Close

7 813-0304 Bushing, /2" x ¥4 BM, Flush

* 813-0763 Bushing, 3% OD x %" ID NPT, Flush

* 813-0889 Elbow, %47, 90°

8 813-0342 Elbow, Street, 45°, 2”NPT

9 813-0165 Elbow, Street, 12” x 12” NPT, 90° BM

10 813-0331 Elbow, Side Outlet, /2” NPT

11 813-0003 Tee, 127 x 27" x /2" BM

12 810-3257 Fitting, 4” NPT

13 810-1339 Flexline, % x 4.5 Long

14 810-1680 Flexline, %” OD x 4.5” Long

15 810-1668 Adaptor, Male, % OD x 2"

16 810-1669 Adaptor, Female, 7% OD x 14"

17 106-3470 Solenoid Valve (with Female Pins)

* 813-0436 Plug, '2” Counter Sink

* R .

2-11




2.4 HemRGHM
2.41 HBURAH

e (7
/@ 108-0179

108-1999 &
108-2086

2-12




241 HERRAMH (82

w5 BHS A 4
Drain Valve (units equipped with filtration)
1 810-2783 Valve, 1 %" Full Port
2 816-0544PK O-ring (pack of 5)
3 807-2103 Microswitch, Straight Lever, Drain Safety Switch
4 106-3745 Bracket, Drain Safety Switch
5 200-5694 Cover, Drain Safety Switch
6 210-7077 Handle (multi-vat unit)
* 230-7413 Handle (single unit)
7 816-0405 Sleeve, Drain Handle, Red
8 809-0349 Spacer, 4.0 mm x 6.0 mm
9 809-0237 Nut, 4-40 Keps Hex (with extended teeth)
10 809-0988 Washer, 1" x .525" ID, Teflon
11 200-6116 Strap, Drain Valve Connecting, 1 }4” (single unit)
Drain Valve (units NOT equipped with filtration)
12 810-2126 Valve, 1 %4 Full Port
13 807-2103 Microswitch, Straight Lever, Drain Safety Switch
14 106-9017 Bracket, Drain Safety Switch
15 901-2348 Cover, Drain Safety Switch
16 809-0349 Spacer, 4.0 mm x 6.0 mm
17 809-0237 Nut, 4-40 Keps Hex (with extended teeth)
Drain Valve (K3000)
18 810-2783 Valve, 1 %2 Full Port
19 816-0544PK O-ring (pack of 5)
20 807-2103 Microswitch, Straight Lever, Drain Safety Switch
21 807-4936 Microswitch, Gold Plated, Sealed
22 823-7749 Handle
23 809-0237 Nut, 4-40 Keps Hex (with extended teeth)
24 200-6116 Strap, Drain Valve Connecting, 1 4” (single unit)
25 108-2006 Stud Assembly
26 816-0220 Insulation, Drain Safety Switch
Drain Safety Harness
* 106-9924 Standard, K3000
* 108-0250 KFC
* 807-5123 K3000
* 106-7718 Wire Assembly, Jumper (for units with no float switch or drain switch)
* R

2-13




242 HEMARGEIEREE

2-14




WS BHES ke
Drain Plumbing
With Drain Flush
1 812-2078 Downspout, Center
2 823-4681 Right, 8” Long (with coupling)
3 823-5188 Right, 10.5” Long
4 200-9365 Right, 9” Long (no drain connection)
5 823-4844 Left, 12.5” Long (with coupling)
Without Drain Flush
6 812-2078 Downspout, Center
7 823-7016 Right, 8” Long
8 823-5188 Right, 10.5” Long
9 200-9365 Right, 9” Long (no drain connection)
10 823-7015 Left, 12.5” Long
* 823-4844 Left, 12.5” Long (with coupling)
11 200-6615 9” Long (no drain connection)
12 812-2131 Downspout, Multi-height
13 816-0772 Sleeve, Drain Connecting
14 809-0969 Clamp, T-bolt
* 816-0665 Vinyl Cap
* 812-1226 Drain Extension, 1.25-inch
* 220-5944 Drain Support (for spreader cabinets)
*REH .

2-15




2.5 [ElyHRGHM

2-16



2.5 FIWMARGHML (82

w5 | BHS ¢A 4
1 Oil Return Plumbing Assembly
106-9711 Left Assembly
106-9712 Right Assembly
108-0717 Single Assembly
* 106-9928 Rear Harness
* 106-9929 Jumper Harness
2 220-4955 Handle Mount
3 200-8929 Handle, Oil Return
4 816-0638 Vinyl Cap, Yellow
5 809-0601 Clevis Clip, Rod End
6 810-1668 Adapter, Male, 5/8” OD x 2”
7 813-0062 Elbow, %2, 90° BM
* 813-0165 Elbow, Street, /2 NPT, 90° BM
8 813-0265 Nipple, %2 NPT x 2/2” BM
* 813-0087 Nipple, 2 NPT x 12" BM
* 813-0247 Nipple, %2 NPT x 3.5” BM
9 813-0281 Nipple, 2 NPT x 5” BM
10 810-1067 Flexline, 8.5”
* 813-0003 Tee, 2 NPT BM
11 106-4006 Valve Assembly
12 901-2772 Handle
13 807-2103 Microswitch, Straight Lever
14 220-2459 Cover, Drain Safety Switch
15 106-3962 Bracket Assembly, Microswitch
16 816-0220 Insulation, Oil Return Microswitch
17 826-1366 Nut, 4-40 Keps Hex (Pkg. of 25)
18 900-2935 Retainer, Nut
19 810-0278 Valve, 2" Ball
20 Oil Return Manifold
810-3118 x2,x5 (1)
810-3121 x3, x5 (1), x6 (2)
810-3120 x4

* R4 .

2-17




251 WMEE

WE BHE A

108-0528 Oil Disposal Wand Assembly

1 106-1454 Nozzle assembly with handle

2 810-1434 Hose assembly

3 816-0631 Cap, red vinyl

4 823-7153 Handle

5 810-0487 Coupling

* R

2-18




2.5.2 TR [EH 4% (KFC)

ws BHES ik
106-9693 | Plumbing Assembly

1 810-3468 Tubing, Over the Top

2 810-2513 Tubing, Faucet Upper

3 813-0165 Elbow, Street, /2" x 72” NPT, 90°

4 810-1668 Adapter, Male, % OD x 72"

5 810-2700 Nipple, Quick Disconnect

6 810-2699 Coupling, Quick Disconnect

7 106-3470 Valve, Solenoid, Female Pins
Sump 106-4006 Valve, /2" Oil Return

9 826-1712 120V Motor, Gasket

* 810-3347 8 GPM Pump

10 810-1159 Flexline, 5 Oil Return

11 810-1669 Adapter, Female, 7% OD x 2"

12 810-3160 Adaptor, 2" NPT x 15

13 810-3257 Fitting, 4" NPT, 3%&” OD

14 813-0003 Tee, /2” x /2” BM

2-19




2.5.3 HUKMEREIEREE

wS | BHS A#

1 106-4006 | Valve Assembly, Oil Return, 1/2"
2 200-8929 | Handle, Oil Return
3 809-0601 | Clevis Clip, Rod End
4 810-1069 | Flexline, 5/8" x 29.50" Long
5 810-1668 | Adapter, Male 5/8" OD x 1/2"
6 810-3160 | Adapter, 1/2" NPT
7 813-0022 | Nipple, 1/2" x Close NPT BM
8 813-0062 | Elbow, 1/2", 90
9 813-0165 | Elbow, Street, 1/2" x 1/2" NPT, 90 BM
10 813-0460 | Nipple, 1/2" x 3.00 NPT BM
11 816-0637 | Cap, Vinyl, Blue
* 220-4955 | Handle Mount
* 106-9929 | Wiring Harness, Drain Flush

* ARt

2-20




2.6 ImFIATTHH M KA RE
2.6.1 THABMHEEH

-
517, 18, 19 SIS AR, AT

2-21




2.6.1 m#FTTHAM KA (42

e BHE A

1 Element Assemblies

106-9757 208V, 17kW

106-9974 208V, 21kW

108-2702 230V, 17kW

108-2703 230V, 21kW

106-9961 240V, 17kW

106-9963 240V, 21kW

106-9962 480V, 17kW

106-9964 480V, 21kW

Elements

826-2929 Element, 208V/8.5kW (for 17kW)
826-2930 Element, 208V/10.25kW (for 21kW)
826-2935 Element, 230V/8.5kW (for 17kW)
826-2936 Element, 230V/10.25kW (for 21kW)
826-2931 Element, 240V/8.5kW (for 17kW)
826-2932 Element, 240V/10.25kW (for 21kW)
826-2933 Element, 480V/8.5kW (for 17kW)
826-2934 Element, 480V/10.25kW (for 21kW)

* 812-1794 Element Sleeving
Temperature Probe
826-2928 Standard Kit. Includes ty-wrap and grommet.
807-4757 FAST
809-0567 Ty-wrap
3 816-0681 Grommet, Probe
4 816-0480 Plug, .375-inch Dome
5 816-0688 Gasket, Element
6 230-5041 Bracket, Temperature Probe
7 910-2042 Clamp, Element (Short)
8 230-0781 Clamp, Element (Long)
9 230-4902 Support, Full-Vat Element Rear
10 230-4101 Support, Full-Vat Element Front (use 823-5621 for 17kW Front Support)
11 809-0567 Ty-Wrap, Metal
12 810-1212 Pin, .125 X .5-inch Split
13 810-3030 Spring, Element Lift Left
* 810-3031 Spring, Element Lift Right
14 220-4860 Bracket, Lower Spring
15 220-0733 Bracket, Wire Mating
16 810-2189 Handle, Element Lift
* 108-0317 Tilt Switch Assembly
* Repth .

2-22



2.6.2 THEHM

WE BHE A
106-7653SP | Tube Assembly RE Element, Full-Vat
1 108-0315 Bracket Assembly, LH Element Tube Support
2 108-0316 Bracket Assembly, RH Element Tube Support
3 220-0122 Plate, Element Tube Support Inner
4 220-0123 Plate, Element Tube Support Outer
5 106-7651 Bracket Assembly, LH Upper Spring (use 106-6569 for 17kW)
6 106-7652 Bracket Assembly, RH Upper Spring (use 106-6570 for 17kW)
7 810-2992 Tube, FV Element Mounting
8 810-2993 Bushing, Tube End Teflon
9 809-0766 Nut, 10-32 Hex HD SS
* 106-6587 Magnetic Position Sensor Assembly
* 106-6588 Magnetic Position Sensor Assembly with Bracket
* 810-3007 Magnet
* 230-0794 Bracket, Magnetic Position Sensor Wire
* R .

2-23




2.7 JESRAM RARERA:

1ETH L]
YESA
©
B e BT R 1 1L IR 2%
WS BHE ¢A 4

1 Frypot Assembly

823-6935SP Frypot, Non-filter

823-6721SP Frypot, Filter

823-6936SP Frypot, Church’s/Popeye’s
2 806-8035 | Thermostat Assembly, High-Limit (CE, 806-8132)
* 816-0785 | Side Insulation
* 816-0786 | Center Insulation
* 221-7274 | Heat Shield, Left
* 222-7274 | Heat Shield, Right
* Topcap Heat Shield
* 220-5464 x1
* 220-5460 x2, x4 (2), x5 (1)
* 220-5461 x3, x5 (1), x6 (2)
* 823-7109 | Splash Guard, Standard
* 823-7169 | Splash Guard, Church’s/Popeye’s
* 108-0213 | Float Switch

* REH

2-24




2.8 =HEe

(1)—

COMPUTER MAGIC,

o]

,

S N N B
[

— |

|

EEEE@]

Sirlsisie| 5]

[8][7][8][9][o]

9]

EEEE DRSS

O
O

=

| ;
ololdloldl O lololololol

[
o ]
A0000  AOO0O @)
s 00000 00000
O 0000 0
=h H

o

o

O O 0000 O O ’
O 0000000000

O 0000O0ODOOOO O

=
w5 BHS A
Computers
1 826-2429 Computer Magic IIL.5, Full-Vat, non-CE
* 106-4343 Computer Magic II1.5, Full-vat, CE
2 826-2329 Digital Controller, Full-Vat
3 108-0267 FAST Computer
4 106-4070 KFC-1 Computer
5 108-0232 Church’s CM4S Computer
6 108-0218 Popeye’s CM4S Computer
7 826-2401 Basket Lift Timer
8 108-2087 K3000
* K3000 Locator Harness
108-0485 Position 2
108-0486 Position 3
108-0487 Position 6
108-0488 Position 8
108-0489 Position 10
* 802-2021 Graphic Sheet of Symbols
* REGH.

2-25




2.9 BSAMMELAN

2.9.1 48

NN

[\
X

2-26



291 HEH

w5 BE5 A4
Component Box Assemblies (for reference)
106-9730 208/240V, Filter
106-9732 208/240V, Non-filter
108-0279 220/250V, Filter
108-0278 220/250V, Non-filter
108-0420 480V, Filter
108-0421 480V, Non-filter
108-0330 480V, no switch, no basket lift
Component Box Parts

1 106-6666 Interface Board

* 106-9930 Harness, Filter

* 106-9965 Harness, Non-filter

2 220-4465 Panel, Switch

3 230-4346 Guard, Switch

4 807-4036 Switch

5 220-5805 Standoff, Relay, Filter

6 807-4114 Relay, 24VAC Coil, Filter

7 807-0922 Holder, Screw-Type Buss Fuse

* 807-4765 Harness, Control

8 809-0963 Standoff, 6-32, ¥4 x 2.00 NP

9 810-1164 Block, Screwless Terminal

10 823-6745 Box, Component

11 807-2278 Fuse, 20 Amp

12 807-1597 Fuse, Slo-blo, Filter (220-250V)

13 Transformers
807-0979 208/240V, 12V
807-0680 208/240V
807-2180 208/240V, 24V, 50VA
807-2191 V&F, 208/230/240V, 12V
807-0800 120V, 50/60 Hz-24V, 50VA
807-0855 120V, 50/60 Hz-12V, 20VA
807-3892 440/480V to 12/24V

14 810-3141 Sound Device, SMT

* 108-0273 Sound Device, KFC

* R

2-27




B4

2.9.2

TS 7
A ‘JRO
'q#y

=\

-
=
A
&

*ln../\ .,”1
S5 K

JAVA

2-28




ER: LA MR 25 A AL B R . BRERGIRSL, K 22 AL Te i 506 L ) A 4
e, 2 IRE . FIH IR E 4y T RE o al BERI AL, ERR e Bl B T AN B8 v H (K B

HHM
RS BHS 40 4
Contactor Box Assemblies (for reference only)
106-9967 17 kW, 3-wire 208/240V and 21kW/480V, Left
106-9966 17 kW, 3-wire 208/240V and 21kW/480V ,Right
106-9756 21kW, 3-wire 208/240 only, Left
106-9755 21kW, 3-wire, 208/240 only, Right
108-0427 17 kW, 4-wire, 208/240V and 21kW/480V, Left
108-0426 17 kW, 4-wire, 208/240V and 21kW/480V, Right
108-0037 21kW, 4-wire 208/240 only
108-1861 17kW, Single, 208/240 only
108-0684 21kW, Single, 208/240 only
108-0868 21kW, 4-wire, Single, Export 7?77?7777
Contactor Box Parts
1 106-9601 Stud Assembly, Left Contactor Box
* 106-9600 Stud Assembly, Right Contactor Box
2 106-9735 Harness, 6-pin
3 106-9736 Harness, 9-pin
4 200-6648 Bracket, Fuse Block
5 200-6809 Bracket, Ground Lug Holder
6 221-5553 Cover, 21kw Contactor Box
* 220-5103 Cover, 17kw Contactor Box
7 807-0070 Terminal Lug
8 807-0501 Fuse Block
9 807-2283 Contactor, 63 AMP, Mechanical, 24V Coil (21kw)
* 807-2284 Contactor, 50 AMP, Mechanical, 24V Coil (17kw)
10 807-3610 Terminal Block
* 807-1268 Terminal Block, Splicer Single (4-wire)
11 807-4017 Fuse, 50 AMP, 300 VDC
12 810-1202 Contactor, 40 AMP, 3-pole
13 108-1786 Harness, Contactor Box
14 220-6545 Door, Fuse Access
15 810-0519 Hinge, Fuse Access
* 220-5484 Mount, Contactor Box (2 per box)
* REGH. o ET A 3 YRS 826-1562, WELH&A 6 Mk gE.

2-29



2.9.3 AR5

sl
(75

22kW HUAH

o 22 FEALAF

106-5505/106-6678

10

’v'

liull rillllin\lllml\lrinllhu

—d b

A7 22kW S
PRI 22 R LLAT

106-5506/106-6679
11

. AR
| ."lermlmr!ﬂu'lr!nﬂ!,ﬂ

w5 B45 A 4
1 200-2334 Door
2 810-0519 Hinge
3 221-0523 Cover, LH Fuse Box
4 222-0523 Cover, RH Fuse Box (Used on Single Station Fryers also)
5 809-0434 Nut, RH Fuse Holder
6 823-5585 Box, LH Fuse
7 823-5557 Box, RH Fuse
823-5797 Box, Single Station Fryer Only
8 807-3970 Block, 3 Pole 600V 175A Terminal
9 807-0501 Fuse Block, Buss #2968 3-Pole
10 807-2240 Fuse, 60 AMP 300VAC
11 807-0070 Terminal, Ground Lug
12 807-0128 Bushing, Insulating Heyco

2-30




294 HRWT
e R 1 A e o5
o] o
WS BHES ik
1 823-5631 Box, LH Rear Terminal Block
2 823-5632 Box, RH Rear Terminal Block
823-5797 | Box, Single Station Fryer Only (see previous page for cover 222-0523)
3 220-0801 Cover, Rear Terminal Block Box
4 807-3970 Block, 3 Pole 600V 175A
5 807-0070 Terminal, Ground Lug
6 807-0128 Bushing, Insulating Heyco

2-31




2.9.5 HIFLA

RS BH4S A
* 807-4658 Domestic
* OPT11295 | Generic Export
& OPT37413 | Church’s Cord Connect Box
* R H .

210 #4;
2101 EmBEEKAs (E0s)

1 BLUE —3
2 BLUE —C)
3 BLUE —)
< > > 4 BLACK —9
5 BLACK =)
6 BLACK —)
1 BLUE —9
2 BLUE —9
3 BLUE —)
< > 4 BLACK —9
5 BLACK —d
6 BLACK —9
7>
8>
9>
R BH= A4
1 106-9735 6-pin
106-9736 9-pin

2-32




2.10.2 HAMHF. TEBFEARBERLR

&S B45 A 4
1 106-9930 Component Box Harness, Filter
2 106-9965 Component Box Harness, Non-filter
3 807-4765 Component Box Harness, Control
4 106-9918 Filter Pump Harness
5 106-9924 Drain Safety Harness
* 108-0255 Drain Safety Harness, KFC-1, Popeye’s, Church’s
6 106-9928 Oil Return Harness, Rear

2-33




211 BREEBRNEERS

FRYMASTER
1-800-551-8633
2302345

WS BHS e
1 807-1068 2-Pin Female
2 807-0158 6-Pin Female
3 807-0156 9-Pin Female
4 807-0159 12-Pin Female
5 807-0875 15-Pin Female
6 807-1067 2-Pin Male
7 807-0157 6-Pin Male
8 807-0155 9-Pin Male
9 807-0160 12-Pin Male
10 807-0804 15-Pin Male
11 826-1341 Terminal, Female Split Pin (pkg. of 25)
12 826-1342 Terminal, Male Split Pin (pkg. of 25)
13 807-2518 Plug, Mate-N-Lock (Dummy Pin)
14 807-0928 Extract Tool Pin Pusher
15 806-4855 Pin Pusher Screwdriver Assembly
16 230-2345 SMT Pin Extractor
* 807-4660PK | SMT Pin Service Repair Kit

*RgEH

2-34




212

w5 B4S ik
* 809-0429 | Bolt, Y-inch — 20 x 2.00-inch Hex Head ZP Tap
* 809-0514 | Capscrew, 5/16-inch-18 NC Hex
* 809-0448 | Clip, Tinnerman
* 826-1366 | Nut, 4-40 Keps Hex (Pkg. of 25) (809-0237)
* 826-1358 | Nut, 6-32 Keps Hex (Pkg. of 25) (809-0049)
* 809-0247 | Nut, 8-32 Keps Hex
* 826-1376 | Nut, 10-32 Keps Hex (Pkg. of 10) (809-0256)
* 809-0766 | Nut, 10-32 Keps Hex SS
* 809-0581 | Nut, 2 NPT Locking
* 809-0020 | Nut Cap 10-24 NP
* 826-1372 | Nut Grip Ya-inch 1/4-20 Hex NP (Pkg. of 10) (809-0059)
* 809-0417 | Nut Flange “-inch 1/4-20 Serr
* 809-0535 | Nut, "T" Y4-inch-20 x 7/16 SS
* 809-0540 | Nut, Lock '2-inch-13 Hex 2-Way ZP
* 826-1359 | Screw, 4-40 x ¥s-inch Slotted Round Head (Pkg. of 25) (809-0354)
* 826-1365 | Screw, 6-32 x ¥%-inch Slot Head (Pkg. of 25) (809-0095)
* 809-0357 | Screw, 6 x ¥%-inch Phillips Head NP
* 809-0359 Screw, 8 x V4-inch Hex Washer Head
* 809-0360 Screw, 8 x ¥%-inch Hex Washer Slot Head
* 826-1371 Screw, 8 x Y2-inch Hex Head ZP (Pkg. of 25) (809-0361)
* 809-0364 Screw, 8 x %-inch Hex Washer Head ZP
* 809-0518 Screw, 8-32 x ¥s-inch Hex Washer Slotted Head SS
* 809-0104 Screw, 8-32 x Y-inch Slotted Head ZP
* 826-1363 Screw, 8-32 x Y2-inch NP (Pkg. of 25) (809-0103)
* 826-1360 | Screw, 10-24 x 5/16-inch Round Slot Head ZP (Pkg. of 25) (809-0024)
* 826-1330 Screw, 10-32 x ¥s-inch Slot Head SS (809-0117)
* 809-1003 Screw, 10-32 x 3%-inch Hex Trim Head SS
* 826-1375 Screw, 10-32 x ¥%-inch Hex Trim Head SS (Pkg. of 5) (809-0401)
* 809-1000 | Screw, 10-32 x 1Y4-inch Hex Sck C/S
* 826-1374 | Screw, 10 x Y2-inch Hex Head (Pkg. of 25) (809-0412)
* 809-0266 | Screw, 10 x Y2-inch Phillips Head ZP
* 809-0434 Screw, 10 x %%-inch Hex Washer Head NP
* 809-0123 Screw, 10 x ¥-inch Slot Head
* 826-1389 | Screw, 1/4-20 x ¥%-inch Hex Head ZP (Pkg. of 10) (809-0131)
* 809-0582 | Washer 2 NPT Locking
* 809-0184 | Washer, #10 LK ZP
* 809-0190 | Washer, .625 X .275 X 40 Flat SS
* 809-0191 | Washer, Lock 1/4 Spring ZP
* 809-0193 | Washer, Flat 1/4 Nylon
* 809-0194 | Washer, Flat 5/16 ZP

2-35







FRYMASTER

« 8700 LINE AVENUE, SHREVEPORT, LA 71106-6800
®» FRYMASTER

800-551-8633

318-865-1711
WWW.FRYMASTER.COM

EMAIL: FRYSERVICE@WELBILT.COM

Welbilt offers fully-integrated kitchen systems and our products are backed by
KitchenCare® aftermarket parts and service. Welbilt’s portfolio of award-winning

hy WEI—E"—T brands includes Cleveland™, Convotherm®, Crem®, Delfield®, Frymaster®, Garland®,

Kolpak®, Lincoln®, Merco®, Merrychef” and Multiplex”.

Bringing innovation to the table - welbilt.com

©2022 Welbilt Inc. except where explicitly stated otherwise. All rights reserved. Continuing product improvement may necessitate change of specifications
without notice.

Part Number FRY_SP_8196991 08/2022



	Blank Page



